

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

August 28, 2019

Frida Boyd 3502 West Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49006

> RE: License #: AS390383907 Suji Home 315 N. Sage St. Kalamazoo, MI 49006

Dear Ms. Boyd:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Carting Cushman

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001 (269) 615-5190

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS390383907
Licensee Name:	Frida Boyd
Licensee Address:	3502 West Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49006
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 207-5965
Administrator	Frida Boyd
Licensee:	Frida Boyd
Name of Facility:	Suji Home
Facility Address:	315 N. Sage St. Kalamazoo, MI 49006
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 341-4337
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. Purpose of Addendum

The facility has made changes to the lower level in order to accept residents who require wheelchair accessibility.

III. Methodology

08/13/2019 – Contact – Document Received – Received Request for Modification of the Terms of the License Received

08/19/2019 - Inspection Completed Onsite

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Suji Home was originally licensed on 01/27/2017. The facility is a ranch style home with a full walkout on the lower level. The lower level of the facility is split into two sections. The South side of the lower level has one bedroom, a full bath, and a sitting area, which will be used for a resident. The North side of the lower level contains a bedroom for potential live-in staff and a large room for resident activities/meetings. The facility has two exits on the ground level of the lower level, which needed to be modified in order to make the exits and the lower level wheelchair accessible.

On 08/19/2019, I completed an onsite inspection of the lower level of the facility after the licensee made the necessary modifications to make the lower level wheelchair accessible. I reviewed the minor modifications she completed, which included putting small ramps on the inside of the exit doors and concrete ramps on the outside of the exit doors. I measured the ramps and they did not meet the height requirement for handrails. It should be noted there were no physical changes made to the interior of the facility.

V. Recommendation

The facility has made the appropriate changes to its lower level and is now wheelchair accessible effective 08/19/2019.

Corry Cushman

08/19/2019

Cathy Cushman Licensing Consultant Date

08/28/2019

Dawn Timm Area Manager Date